PHYSICAL REVIEW B, VOLUME 63, 245406
Structure, Raman scattering, and transport properties of boron-doped graphite
Y. Hishiyama, H. Irumano, and Y. Kaburagi
Faculty of Engineering, Musashi Institute of Technology, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 158-8557, Japan
Y. Soneda
National Institute for Resources and Environment, Tsukuba, Ibaraki 305-8569, Japan
~Received 29 September 2000; revised manuscript received 31 January 2001; published 31 May 2001!
Boron-doped highly oriented graphite films~B-HOGF’s! with an atomic fraction of boron from 0.4 up to 2.2

Second
heat treatment
a0
~nm!
c0
~nm!
xB
~at. %!
w1/2
~deg!
r300 K
(107 V m) r300 K/r3 K
(Dr/r0)3 K,1 T
~%!
HOGF 0.246 12 0.670 76 0 4.04 6.33 1.13 901
B-HOGF-0.4 2350 °C for 5 min 2600 °C for 10 sec 0.246 23 0.670 54 0.4 4.62 13.0 1.0391 0.1
B-HOGF-0.5 2350 °C for 5 min 2550 °C for 10 sec 0.670 46 0.5 14.2 0.9911 0.00
B-HOGF-0.9 2350 °C for 5 min 2500 °C for 10 sec 0.670 22 0.9 19.5 0.9735 20.183
B-HOGF-1.4 2350 °C for 5 min 2450 °C for 10 sec 0.669 92 1.4 24.8 0.9645 20.179
B-HOGF-2.2 2500 °C for 2 h 0.246 82 0.669 44 2.2 10.23 26.4 0.9785 20.169
av
m
d
rs